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DIRECTOR, EBI (62-587) 11/27/68

SAC, NEW YORK (WtO)

KENSAET
(OO;LA)

Re Bureau letter to Los Angelea, 8/23/68 
requesting Rew York to contact CIA end interview 
a CIA source.

Re New York letter to the Bureau 9/18/68 
stating that inquiry had teen made by the New York 
Office at CIA for such an interview and that CIA 
is in the precess of arranging such.

CIA advises that an annoiptaent will be made 
to have a reprosentativeflntervlew the CIA source 
when that source is available.

New York will follow this lead as set forth in 
Bureau letter to Eos Angeles 8/23/68.

2 - Bureau (62-587}
? - Io a Angeles (56-156)

1 New York (44-1640)
T- New York (Attention 1 BA Thomas D. J. Brooks,Section 34)

(7), 
z^/LC/fc . /

^
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DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?) 11/27/68

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

KENSALT 
(00:LA)

Re Bureau letter to Loe Angeles, 8/23/68 
requesting New York to contact CIA and interview 
a CIA source.

Re New York letter to the Bureau 9/18/68 
stating that inquiry had been made by the New York 
Office at CIA for such an Interview and that CIA 
is in the process of arranging such.

CIA advises that an annointnent willbbe made 
to have a representative•Interview the CIA source 
when that source is available.

New York will follow this lead as set Tenth in 
Bureau letter to Los Angeles 8/23/68.

2 - Bureau (62-587)
2 - Los Angeles (56-156) 

New York (44-1640)
3 - New York (Attention: SA Thomas D. J. Brooks,Section 34)

^/’/^ /^

TILED ~y7



FM02 (Ito*. 4-15^4)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. 11/26/68

‘ ■ RAY O’CONNELL, President, Ray’O’Connell'Associates, 
15 West 44th Street> Rew York, New York furnished the , 
following Information: ’

' At the time of the shooting of Senator ROBERT 1 .
KENNEDY In the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California 
he was in the .area of the Television Cameras and did 
not observe the shooting. Prior to the shooting he had 
not observed SIRHAN SIRHAN in the hotel. After the 
shooting he observed the Police removing SIRHAN SIRHAN 
from the hotel.

r4£3
. Telephonically

11/25/68 .New York City NY 44-1640
On_______  ___ qt___________________________________ File#-----------------------------

SA 0. EUGENE SMITH .11/26/68
hy Onto itirtntod

.This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your ogencyt
Hand Itscontentsare nottobedlstributed outslde your ogincy. । ■ ,



FM02 «w. *IM4)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/26/68
,,Oote__________ I____

-TOM FARRELL, Attorney, 575 Madison Avenue, 
Hew York City furnished the following information:

At the time of the shooting of Senator ROBERT 
KENNEDY he was staying at the Ambassador Hotel, Los 
Angeles, California. Approximately 30 minutes prior to 

, the shooting of Senator KENNEDY he returned to his room 
to take a nap.,, About 30 minutes after the shooting he 
awakened and turned on television ^t which time he found 
out that Senator KENNEDY had been shot. He has no 
knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN being in the hotel prior to 
the shooting.

11/21/68 New York City UY
On «♦ ------- ' --------FlkA

SA .0. EUGENE SMITH .11/26/68
Ky ____________ ' ________ Date dictated,. , .-- ——-
This docum.nl con to Im n.Hh.r r.comm.ndotlons no* conclusion, ot th. F8I..U H th. property of th.,FBI ond.H toon.d to your og.ncy;
H ond IM coni.nl* or. not to b. distributed outsld. your og.ncy,



FD-302 (Rw 4-15-64)

On.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/26/68

’JERRY CUMMINS, president* Johnston Press, 620 
12th Avenue, New York, New York advised as follows:

On the morning prior to the shooting of Senator 
ROBERT KENNEDY he left California enroute to New York and 
has not been to California since. He has no knowledge of 
SIRHAN JB, ,'SIRHAN being in the Ambassador Hotel prior to 
the shooting of Senator KENNEDY. ,

Telephonically 
11/26/68 Mew York City 

___________ at—_____________ file#.

SA 0. EUGENE SMITH 
by— -------------------- —

11/26/68
Date dictated-----------------------

This document contain* neither rocommendotlons nor conclusion* ot the ftL It I* the property ,ot the FBI 'and .1* loaned to your agency;
Hand Its content* ore not to bo distributed outside your agency, 1 >



HM02 (Rm. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

nrtto November 27>1968

Mr. Carl Pelleek, reporter. New York Post, 75 West Street, 
New York, New York stated that he left-New York for Los Angeles 
California after Senator Robert Kennedy had been shot,' Pelleck 
was sent to the Ambassador Hotel to cover the story of the 
shooting. Ne does not know, Sirhan Slrhari.

nn 11/27/68 ntNew York, New York______ . p,ua NY 44-1640 ^fo

Ky SA William J. Roemer/fc Oote ^ 11/27/68

This document con to ins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. If ts the property of the FBI ond is loaned » your agency:
It ond Its contents ate not to be distributed outside your agency.



fD-302 (R»v, 4-15-W)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Y

t 2055 Center Avenue,
-Fort Lee, New Jersey, aaVxsed tna/t sae was associated wxtn 
" I!^ a u7CTtmiTOWy on>aper Lois and KoeniK cin„.J^e,;' 1963, 
affd'nras'^^t^^ Rdoin Of /the* Ambassador Hotel liH^s ”
Angeles, California,, at the tifae Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was 
murdered.’ REISS stated tha' she was near the exit door that  
Senator KENNEDY took when/he departed from the Embassy .Ballroom. 
She stated that she hea shots and then vias moved away from the 

. area by the crowd. REISS stated that she observed' SIRHAN B.
SIRHAN being taken a iy later that evening by the police and that  
she was sure she ha^ hot observed him before that time.

The following is a physical description of MARY REISS 
as obtained through interview and observation:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Marital Status 
Education

Arrest

White
Female
September 24, 19^6
New York City
5«4."
135
Brown
Brown
Single
High school and six months 
of college.
None.

SA FREDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh 
by------ ‘...........................    . “............. Onte rlirtntgd H/21/o8
This docywefi! con‘<3Tas neither recommeAdottOAs nor coacIusToas of the F8L It is the property of the FBI ond is looked to your ogeAcy; 
it end its contents ore not to be distributed .outside your ogency.



FW42 (Rev, 4-15-44}

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

• . net. .. 11/29/68

JfflXIM^R^Jhi^e.d^.si-^ Pass, Tom
Bridge, IIew York, advised that hf^SaZemptoyea oy" the ' -

’8faV£J2'SiSnQn!£nE3E^^ was inLos
Angeles at the tira^ei^e^Wderof STn^^ :F. KENNEDY.
He advised tha^rt ’n.e time of the murder-he was not in the 
Embassy RoW’’6f\the'• Ambassador Hotel but had retired early since 
he- had an early "flight in the morning.

MURPHY advised that during his association with the 
"work performed by the agency for Senator KENNEDY he had never 
observed SIRHAN B. SIRHAN before.

’MURPHY:
The following is a physical description’ of WILLIAM

Race
Sex
Date of .Birth
Place of Birth
height
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Marital Status
Military Service

Military Serial Number
Arrest *

White, 
Male 
March*3, 1928
Jersey City, New Jersey

16o
.Brown
Blue
Married
United States Navy, .
1945-1946
7160701
None admitted.

11/21/68 777’Third Avenue, New York
On------------------------------ ot____________________________________________ File#. NY 44-1640

SA FREDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh 
by • ’ « . 11/21/68

Dote HtrtntpH

ThU document, contotns neither recommendations nor conclusions' o! She F&l. It Is the property of the FBI ond Is leered to your ojency; 
it ond Its contents ore not to be distributed outside your og««cy.

1 t



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SHEDDEY TAHKEfc/'whsUS^ Avenue, .
Bronx, that he'waXassociaj^ed.j^il^^^
liSyiX!^ LoJXand"^ of New York City,
and as such he' was present an pwi^^sy^a^ the
Ambassador Hotel In DoS Angelas, California, in June, 1968, 
when Senator .ROBERT E- .KENNEDY was murdered. TANKED advised 
that he was- to the 'front of the podium during the course of the 
speech and immediately after Senator KENNEDY left the room 
he proceeded furthei’ to the right of the podium and was at that 
spot at the time of the murder. TANKED stated that he was in the ba 
room for a considerable amount of time that day but had not 
observed SIRHAN B. SIRHAN at any time before he observed him ■ , 
Being led away by the police 'after the murder.

The following is a physical description of SHEDDEY 
TANKED:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight 

.Hair 
'Eyes
Education
Marital Status
Arrest

White

October 22, 1928
Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania. •
5.4"
160
Brown-balding
Green
College graduate
Single
None.

11/21/68 777 Third Avenue, New York NY 44-1640

by.

SA FREDERICK J. DONERGAN/mmh

Dote HirtnteH
11/21/68

This document wnlotai neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of Ike FBI ond Is tooned to your ogenty;
It ond its contents ore no! to be distribute^ outside your ogency. *



fW« (Rev, <-!M

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESHGATSON

5

V

il/29/oo
D"la, . ■

JOAN DWORKIN,, bores^esat 3 
Jackson Hfeig^g/^ueShX^ew York, advis

oth Street, 
,t sne was in

Hroora of the Ambassador in Los
Angeles,at- the tim^of the murder of Senator EGBERT F.
KENNEDY. She sta ed that she remained in that area watching 
the proceedings n stele vision and has no information of value. 
She stated thaj^she was no.th her husband and that neither her >  
nor her husband could recall seeing SIRHAN B. SIRHAN prior 
to the time 'they saw him,Being removed by the police.

, The following^s a physical description of JOAN
DWORKIN: . - =

.Race 
Sex
-Date of Birth
Biace of Birth 
Height
Weight ,
Hair 
Eyes 
Marital Status 
Education• 
-Arrest

White
-Female
June 3, 1928
Brooklyn, Nev? York

150
-Brown 
Green 
Married 
High school 
None.

DWORKIN advised that she believed that BARBARA BARNETT, 
a former employee of the ^agency was also in the '©ribassy ballroom 
at the time*'of the murder. She , stated that BARNETT can be located 
until December 1, at 2^60 Larkin Street, San Francisco, ■
California, and after December i, at 1311 Jackson Street, San 
-Francisco, California. . • . „

cC4 1968
-ir ^w wt

On 11/21/68 n t 777 Third Avepue, Eew YorkF„ft^ NY 44-1640 ^4 ^

SA FREDERICK J. LONERGANM
by- Dote dictated— 11/21/68

Thu document ccaWIai neither recommendoHOAS Apr conclusions 0$ Ae FSU h U the property of the FW end Is looned to yovr o^ency;
it end its contents ore not to be distributed puhid* your ogeecy.



FO-302(RSv. WM4’

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

• , . . p-. 11/29/68________________ _

. DOROTMam^^i^L^
Hollisj 'uee^JieOQj±>^vised^ she was aTOKVea with 

'"Wr'WR^Yt^^ agengx^f Papert, Lois and 'Koenig, and
waT^fCTbWf^to®mWte
Angeles, California,. .theXg'nt Senator ROBERT F. EKENNEDY was 
murderedi 'MissJIARTIpi® advised that she was to the right of 
the podium at the time of the speech and after the departure of 
Senator KENNEDY she'was moved further to the right of the podium 
by the crowd. She stated that on that night she observed SIRHAN _B. 
SIRHAN while he was being taken away by the police and when she 
saw him she, was sure that she had never seen him before and 
specifically not earlier in the evening at the Ambassador Hotel.

The following is a physical description of DOROTHY 
HARTIGAN as obtained through interview and observation:

Race White
Sex ’Female
Date of Birth July 3, 1935 •
Place of Birth Boston, Massachusetts
Height 5’5”
Weight 150
.Hair Brown-reddish ting
Eyes Blue
Marital Status Single
Education ...High school
Arrest None.

SA FREDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh z
,*11/21/68 

by--^—«~-«™—Dote dictated ^ . , _ __

This docvm«M coaIoIas neither recommendations nor concisions of the HL It Is the property of the Hl ond Is looked Io your o^ency;
it ond Its contents ore not to be distributed outside yovr opency. . 1



RWC’2 (?<*. 4-U-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. ' ■ . / 0=..—

CAROL J^LNIS, & xesiqAs at ^SQJ^L^xLSteL...
New York city / a(ivised~>aat -iOune /~1WT she was in the Embassy 

,TOWrrW1®S^^t/l In Los Angeles, California, ’ 
at the time of the murder of■Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. She 
stated that at that time she/was employed by the advertising,agency 
of Papery, eLois and.,Koenig /nd with’other members of the- agency"* 
1^^'heard t^ departure of Senator KENNEDY.
She stated that she was/n the .rear of the Embassy Ballroom 
to the left of the po^um and had not observed SIRHAN B. SIRHAN 
at any time prior t^when she saw him being led away by police 
after the murder/

The following is a physical description of CAROL LEWIS:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height 
Weight 
Lyes 
■Hair
Marital Status
-Education 
Arrest

White
Female
May 18, 1934
New York

118
Hazel
Blonde
Single
High school and college
■None.

'Miss LEWIS volunteered that at the time of the murder ir.
Los Angeles 'she knew that some other individuals presently associated 
with the advertising agency were also in the ballroom of the Embassy 
Hotel and -identified these individuals as JOAN DWORKIN and 
-DOROTHY HARTIGAN. In addition -LEWIS advised that one, 'BARBARA 
BARNETT, formerly associated -with the firm was also in the ballroom 
at the time of the murder of.SENATOR KENNEDY. LEWIS stated that 
she also believed that one, WILLIAM T, WILSON of CTF incorporated, 
1501 Broadway, New York "City, was also in the ballroom. She stated 
that at the present time WILSON is in Africa and not expected to 
return■for some period•of time.

NY 44-1640 -|11/21/68 777 Third Avenue^ New York
On 1 «I ... . ■ ..... -^- ................................FHe#.

SA FREDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh
by-_______ -________________________________________ _________________ Dote dictoted«2i2]^L_.__________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of rhe F8I. It is the properly ol the FBI ood Is looned Io your ojency;’’
a «M Its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date.
11/29/68

CAROL LEWIS, who resides at 320 East 23rd Street, 
New York City, advised that in June, 1968, she was in the Embassy 
Ballroom of the Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles, California, 
at the time of the murder of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. She 
stated that at that time she was employed by the advertising agency 
of Papert, Lois and Koenig and with other members of the agency 
she heard the speech and noticed the departure of Senator KENNEDY. 
She stated that she was in the rear of the Embassy Ballroom 
to the left of the podium and had not observed SIRHAN B. SIRHAN 
at any time prior to when she saw him being led away by police 
after the murder.

The following is a physical description of CAROL LEWIS:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight
Eyes
Hair
Marital Status 
Education 
Arrest

White
Female
May 18, 1934
New York
5'5"
118
Hazel
Blonde
Single
High school and college 
None.

Miss LEWIS volunteered that at the time of the murder in 
Los Angeles she knew that some other individuals presently associated 
with the advertising agency were also in the ballroom of the Embassy 
Hotel and identified these individuals as JOAN DWORKIN and 
DOROTHY HARTIGAN. In addition LU.IS advise.-: that one, BARBARA 
BARNETT, formerly associated with the firm was also in the ballroom 
at the time of the murder of SENATOR KENNEDY. LEWIS stated that 
she also believed that one, WILLIAM T. WILSON of CTF Incorporated, 
1501 Broadway, New York City, was also in the ballroom. She stated 
that at the present time WILSON is in Africa and not expected to 
return for some period of time.

-1-1/21/68 777 Third Avenue, New York . NY -164o_££ 7
O n_______ _____ .______a t_____________________________________________F11 e #__________________________ >

^SA^REDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh

by___________________________________________________________________ Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

eft 11/29/68_____________

DOROTHY HARTIGAN, wh/) resides at 190-05 Hillside Avenue, 
Hollis, ^ueens, New York, advised that she was associated with 
the Nev/ York advertising agency of Papert, Lois and Koenig, and 
was in the Embassy Ballroom of the Ambassador Hotel in Los 
Angeles, California, the night Senator ROBERT F. EKENNEDY was 
murdered. Miss HARTIGAN advised that she was to the right of 
the podium at the time of the speech and after the departure of 
Senator KENNEDY she was moved further to the right of the podium 
by the crowd. She stated that on that night she observed SIRHAN B. 
SIRHAN while he was being taken away by the police and when she 
saw him she was sure that she had never seen him before and 
specifically not earlier in the evening at the Ambassador Hotel.

The following is a physical description of DOROTHY 
HARTIGAN as obtained through interview and observation;

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes
Marital Status 
Education 
Arrest

White
Female
July 3, 1935
Boston, Massachusetts 
5'5" 
150
Brown-reddish ting
Blue
Single
High school
None.

11/21/68 777 Third Avenue, New York NY 4-1640
O n  ______ a t F11 e #_____________________ /

EDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh

by-
11/21/68
Date dictated________________

This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

On.

by.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/29/68
Date___________________

JOAN DWORKIN, who resides at 35-36 76th Street, 
Jackson Heights, Queens, New York, advised that she was in 
the back of the Embassy Ballroom of the Ambassador in Los 
Angeles,at the time of the murder of Senator ROBERT F, 
KENNEDY. She stated that she remained in that area watching 
the proceedings on television and has no information of value. 
She stated that she was with her husband and that neither her 
nor her husband could recall seeing SIRHAN B. SIRHAN prior 
to the time they saw him being removed by the police/

The following is a physical description of JOAN 
DWORKIN:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes
Marital Status 
Education 
Arrest

White
Female
June 3j 1928
Brooklyn, Nev; York 
5 ’4" 
150
Brown
Green
Married
High school 
None.

DWORKIN advised that she believed that BARBARA BARNETT, 
a former employee of the agency was also in the Embassy ballroom 
at the time of the murder. She stated that BARNETT can be located 
until December 1, at 2460 Larkin Street, San Francisco, 
California, and after December 1, at 1311 Jackson Street, San 
Francisco, California.

’21/68 , 777 Third Avenue, New YorkCl. _ NY 44-1640. __ a t '_______________F ile#_

DERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh
Date dictated 11/21/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date.
11/29/68

MARY REISS, who resides at 2055 Center Avenue, 
Fort Lee, New Jersey, advised tliat she.was associated with 
the advertising agency of Papert, Lois and Koenig in June, 1968, 
and was in the Embassy Room of the Ambassador Hotel in Los 
Angeles, California, at the time Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was 
murdered. REISS stated that she was near the exit door that 
Senator KENNEDY took when he departed from the Embassy Ballroom. 
She stated that she heard shots and then was moved away from the 
area by the crowd. REISS stated that she observed SIRHAN B. 
SIRHAN being taken away later that evening by the police and that 
she was sure she had not observed him before that time.

The following is a physical description of MARY REISS 
as obtained through interview and observation:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth 
Height
Weight
Hair 
Eyes 
Marital Status 
Education

White
Female
September 24, 1946
New York City
5'4"
135
Brown
Brown
Single
High school and six months 
of college.

Arrest None.

11/21/68 777 Third Avenue, New York
O n----------------------------------a t F i I e #

by­

RICK J. LONERGAN/mmh
Date dictated H/ '-1, 68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SHELLEY TANKEL, who resides at 1480 Thieriot Avenue, 
Bronx, New York, advised that he was associated with the 
advertising agency of Papert, Lois and Koenig of New York City, 
and as such he was present in the Embassy Ballroom of the 
Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles, California, in June, 1968, 
when Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was murdered. TANKEL advised 
that he was to the front of the podium during the course of the 
speech and immediately after Senator KENNEDY left the room 
he proceeded further to the right of the podium and was at that 
spot at the time of the murder. TANKEL stated that he was in the 
room for a considerable amount of time that day but had not 
observed. SIRHAN B. SIRHAN at any time before he observed him 
being led away by the police after the murder.

The following is a physical description of SHELLEY 
TANKEL:

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Education
Marital Status
Arrest

White
Male
October 22, 1928
Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania 
5'4” 
160
Brown-balding
Green
College graduate
Single 
None.

On.

by-

11/21/68 77? Third Avenue,
__________ at______________________________

/ ^CpREDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh

New York 
____________ File#.

NY 44-1640

11/21/68
Date dictated________________________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date. 11/29/68

WILLIAM MURPHY, who resides on Trinity Pass, Town 
Bridge, New York, advised that he was employed by the 
advertising agency of Papert Lois and Koenig and was in Los 
Angeles at the time of the murder of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. 
He advised that at the time of the murder he was not in the 
Embassy Room of the Ambassador Hotel but had retired early since 
he had an early flight in the morning.

MURPHY advised that during his association with the 
work perforned by the agency for Senator KENNEDY he had never 
observed SIRHAN B. SIRHAN before.

physical description of WILLIAMThe following is a 
MURPHY:

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Marital Status 
Military Service

Military Serial Number 
Arrest

White
Male
March 3> 1928
Jersey City, New Jersey 
5'11" 
160
Brown
Blue
Married
United States Navy, 
19^5-19^6 
7160701
None admitted.

11/21/68
Date dictated_________________

11/21/68 777 Third Avenue, New York
.at File #

EDERICK J. LONERGAN/mmh

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FtW02 (»•». 4-15-64)

Federal bureau of investigation

Oote^M®

MICHAEL HARRINGTON, LEAGUE for INDUSTRIAL 
■DEMOCRACY, 112 East 19 Street,. New York, New York, 
advised that he had been in Los Angeles, California, 
working, for Senator Robert F. Kennedy prior to the. 
murder of the Senator. ,

He stated he had. left Los Angeles on or about 
May 31, 1968 and was in New York: City at the time of 
the shooting., ,

• , He said he did not know nor had he ever heard 
of SIRHAN SIRHAN. .

nrt , 12/2/68 nt New York, New York ‘ pt,aA NY 44-1,640. £Gf

h, SA WIIMAM J. ROEMER /wjr n.b^ 1 12/2/68 .

This; document'contain* neither'recommendation*.'nor. conclu*lon* of the FBI. If It the property oi the FBI and to loaned; to. your agency;
It ond Ito content* are not to be dl*trlbvted outolde your agency. <



fMOT (R.v, 445-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Oat*JDecemb(^^

Mrs. Pearl Baggs, 1114' East 34th Street, Brooklyn, New 
York, stated that In June, 1968 she was on a train tour of 
the West and that on the night, of June 4-5, 19^8 she was 
registered at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California. 
Her room was In a cottage in back of the hotel.

On,the night of the shooting of Senator Robert Kennedy, 
Mrs. Baggs went to bed prior to the shooting and knew 
nothing, of it until the next mornirig when she went to ' 
breakfast.

Mrs. Baggs does not know Sirhan Sirhan.

on 12/2/68 . ..... ^Brooklyn».;New..:York..(teleph^ ^?b

hy SA Francis L. Tashin/fc _Oate Hiftnt^ 12/2/68

This dMumenl jQ^faml neither r»nomiHfn4(iliOM no, conclusions of fts FBI. II is the ptopeffy pl As #81 ond 14 looned M yWCOJWi
it ped Ils co"feels ore no I lets distributed Outside your OgenCy,
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12/3/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, NEW YORK

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156)(P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT .

Re: BISHARA SIRHAN (Father)

In preparation for trial, the Los Angeles Police 
Department reviewed old Immigration and Naturalization Service 
(INS) records pertaining to BISHARA SIRHAN, father of SIRHAN 
B« SIRHAN* The review reflected the information on the enclosed 
sheets concerning the father*s entry into the United States 
as follows:

Entered 1/12/57
Departed 7/30/57
Entered 5/1U/59
Departed 5/27/63
Entered 5/5/6U
Departed 3/11/66

Residences: 166 Allen Street, New York City 
, 156 Arlen Street, Mew York City

15.0 Orchard, New York City (5/5/6U)

LEAD:

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK: While a great deal of time 
has elapsed, it is requested that New York, through established 
sources at utilities, INS, etc*, attempt to establish activity 
of the father, BISHARA SIRHAN, during the pertinent period he 
was in this country as to occupation, residence, Rprmeer, etc*

2> New York (Enc. - 1) (AM)
2 - Los Angeles 
WJN:CM 
(U)



F»-36 (Rev,.^^)

FB 1

Date: 12/3/68

Transmit the following in

v. AIRTEL
Via____ ____ ..—...

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

L

TO

FROM

SAC, NEW YORK

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-1^6)(P)

SUBJECT:9 KENSALT

Re: BISHARA SIRHAN (Father)

In preparation for trial, the Los Angeles Police 
Department reviewed old Immigration and Naturalization Service 
(INS) records pertaining to BISHARA SIRHAN, father of SIRHAN 
B. SIRHAN. The review reflected the information on the enclosed 
sheets concerning the father’s entry into the United States 
as follows:

Entered 
Departed 
Entered 
Departed 
Entered 
Departed

1/12/57 
7/30/57 
5/U/59 
5/27/63 
5/5/6U 
3/11/66

LEAD:

Residences: 166 Allen Street, New York City z
156 Arlen Street, New York City 
llj.0 Orchard, New York City (5/^/6U)

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK NEW YORK: While a great deal of time
has elapsed, it is requested that New York, through established 
sources at utilities, INS, etc., attempt to establish activity 
of the father, BISHARA SIRHAN, during the pertinent period he 
was in this country as to occupation, residence,' mmmr*. eit.
2/. New York (Enc. - S(AM)
2 - Los Angeles 
WJN:CM 
(U

Sent -. M Per,

EC.... 54968

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-W-W)

(Mount Clipping In Space Below)

WWW 

</A&ta#a|, Dec. s (»P9M 
h^e ordered today shearing on- 
wMW'-U postpone the total jit, 
JS|than,B.'Sirhan for the assassi- 
Jpltion of Hobart & Kennedy until 
falter Ite first of thg W^ b«" 
jcfee the defendant baa acquired 
4 new chief defense attorney.
j -The trial was scheduled to 
{start next Monday, bat Superior 
CCourtJudge Herbert V. Walter 

,^Ordered a hearing Thursday on 
.^attorney Russell K Parsons* re- 
^aestJttjJplay so that noted 
ynmiw ^wyex Grant B. Cooper

^^a^^feelf With the * 

ease,'- ;
Judge- Walker j» also slated* 

to decide whether closed-circuit I 
television will be .used in the ! 
courtroom during the trial. ,The| 
Judge Indicated earlier It would 
be .allowed if .neither prosecution , 
nor defense protested.

The Ros Angeles County .Board 
of Supervisors baa unanimously 
recommended. that the trial be 
televised to the nation, a step 
rtich would require awaiver of 

^California law.

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

or

Classification:

Submitting Office:

[''"] Being Investigated

DEC 4 1968

S»w



i SAC, IDS ANGELES (56-1J6)

SAC, NEW YOM (44-1640)

12/4/68

KENSALT
(OO:IA)

ReiAletters (3) to NY all dated 9/10/68 requesting 
interviews with BILL MURPHY? MARY REISS? and SHELLEY TANKIE.

Enclosed are 22 copies each of Interviews with WILLIAM 
MURPHY; MARY REISS; and SHELLEY TANKEL.

5 - Los
1> New

Angeles (56-156)(Enclosures 66)
York (44-1640) '

m/f«\,;



SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156)

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

12/4/68

KENSALT
(oo:U)

RelAlet to NY 9/10/68 requesting NY io interview 
Carol Lewis. Enclosed for LA are 22 copies of I® 302 of 
interview with Carol Lewis.

Carol Lewis stated that JOAN DWORKIN and DOROTHY HARTIGAN 
were also at the Ambassador Hotel. Dworkin and Hartigan were 
interviewed* Enclosed are 22 copies each of interviews with 
Dworkin and Hartigan.

Carol Lewis and Joan Dworkin stated that Barbara Barnett 
of San Francisco (see ED .302 of interview with Joan Dworkin) 
was also at the Ambassador Hotel* No lead is being set out 
by the New York Office to interview Barbara Barnett, Such 
lead can be set out by LA if Barnett has not been interviewed.

Carol Lewis also stated that William T. Wilson was also 
at the Ambassador Hotel but that he is in Africa.. NY is 
taking no action as to interviewing Wilson. It is not known 
if he was previously interviewed.

I « Los Angeles (56-156)(Enclosures 66) 
^1> New York (44-1640)



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Onto 12/14,/68_____________

JAMES E. CHAPMAN, interviewed at International 
Business Machines Corporation (IBM), 11 South Broadway, White 
Plains, New York, advised that he is employed by this company 
as an Airlines Program Administrator and resides at U3 Old 
Wagon Road, Wilton, Connecticut. He furnished the information 
set forth below.

He was in Los Angeles, California, on IBM company 
business in June, 1968, and stayed at the Ambassador Hotel. 
When returning’to the hotel by car after midnight, June 5, 
1963, via Wiltshire Boulevard, he was stopped by police of 
the Los Angeles Police Department as he drove into the'hotel 
parking lot. While he was waiting to enter the parking lot, 
an ambulance left, and he later learned that Senator ROBERT 
F. KENNEDY had been shot and was being taken to the hospital 
in that ambulance. This was his first knowledge of the 
shooting. He observed nothing unusual on his way back to 
the hotel or in the vicinity of the hotel before or after 
the shooting.

He never heard the name, SIRHAN SIRHAN, until it 
was mentioned by news media after the shooting as the name 
of the person, suspected of shooting Senator HENNEDY.

On 12/4/63 qt White Plains, New York MY '44-1614.0 ^

b^3Ai FRANCIS .P..GREALY/fg Date d|ctqted jj 
।

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. Il Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
It ond Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



WS)2 (Rev 4-lH
*9 ~

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

nwta December 5, 3.568

DONALD M. WILSON., Assistant MH'sW, Life 
Magazine, Tine and Life Building, .New York City -furnished 
the fallowing information': '

’ it the moment of the shooting of Senator 'ROBERT ‘ 
•KENNEDY in‘the Ambassador Hotel in Los -Angeles, .California 
he vas behind the Podium. Upon hearing the shots he headed 
toward the sound of the shots. He did not observe the 
shooting. Upon reaching the area of the shooting he observed 
a number of people grappling Dith SIRHAN SIRHAN. He had ' 
never observed -SIRHAN SIRHAN prior to this time. He observed 
SIRHAN SIRHAN being hustled out of the hotel by the police.

- . Telephonically
nn 12/3/68 nt New York City

L 0. EUGENE SMITH , by..—

NY 4^-1640 Io?jo
.File#__________________ ,r

1.2/5/68
Dote dictated^^^^^.^.

This document .contains ■neither re com merlot tons Her .conclusions ef the 181. It ft the property pl the FBI end is looned to your xigency;
it end its'cements ore no I to be .distributed outside your agency,
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12/21/56 issue of COUNTERATTACK

.TARKINGTON, MICHAEL 4/64 157-1101-Sub.A-96 p2

HaRRIKGTON, JOE 10/61 LIBRARY

^ AMERICA, 10/6/61 p« c4
, 7/28/61 p8 c4

■HARRINGTON, MIKE 12/64 LIBRARY

ATONAL GUARDIAN, 12/26/64 p 11 c 1

HARRINGTON, MIKE. 10/58 100-80695-2236

■i
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P2

HARRI .GTON

SEE: EDWARD MICHAEL HARRINGTON
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author ,
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THE WORKER, 3/31/oli p 5 col h 
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Arrington,

IHE VILLAS
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1
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library •

Tn» America.^ Sociaiis
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HERINGTON, MICHAEL 

uhairman, League For 
Industrie Democracy

100-15^399-59
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Worker, 10/15/67 p2 cl
NY TIMES SECTION #6
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100-0-102779 
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ID ENT REFS SEE SS .DTD 3/1/68 100-118883-90U



RRINGTON, MICHAEL (MRS.) 7/63 . , 100-151539*
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WARRINGTON. MICHAEL 11/61*.
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^ ’ 4 ^TfCD STATO GOVERNMENT

'Memoranda '
to, ’: SAC, NEW YORK ^ ., ^ 

from^j^SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

subject : * KEN SA LT
00: LOS ANGELES

Ro:

On 6/V68 the ■ abo\ 
tered guest at the Anbasssdo:

date: 9/16/68

MICHAEL -HARRINGTON
League for Industrial Democracy 
112E.W

JSLIQBK^^X—_ ___.

re-captioned person was a regis- 
> Hotel, Los .Angeles, California.

At 12:1^ A.M. on 6/£/68, SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, at the 
conclusion of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT P.

, KENNEDY (D-New York), in the kitchen area leading off the 
Embassy Ballroom shot and killed Senator KENNEDY, utilizing 
a .22 caliber revolver.

The Los Angeles Police Department requested the 
assistance of ths Bureau in the location and interview of 
guests of the hotel in an effort to determine whethex' or not 
any of the guests might be in possession of any information 
concerning a possible conspiracy, might know SIREAN, or might 
have seen him about the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

All information, negative or positive, should be 
incorporated into an PD-302, as all information is being dis­
seminated to the District Attorney,’ Los Angeles County, in 
report form, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

Trial date is tentatively set fox* the first part- of 
November 1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is 
covered in ap.expedj^ jfa^hion. Por your assistance, there is 
enclosed a dxagraST^^ area and location of the shooting

22 copies of. PD-302 should be submitted.

New

WJN/mmd
(3)

1 - Los 4^ - IL^^/



* ^ -' UNITED SyATE^OVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ': SAC, NEW YORK date: 9/16/68

FRQM^j^SAC, LOS ANGELES (£6-156) 

subject:" KENSALT ”
00: LOS ANGELES

MICHAEL HARRINGTON
League for Industrial Democracy

jkoszzz
JEUQRUX^

Re:

On 6/4/68 the-above-captioned person was a regis­
tered guest at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles,' California#

, At 12:15 A.M. on 6/5/68, SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, at the 
conclusion of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY (D-New York), in the kitchen area leading off the 
Embassy Ballroom shot and killed Senator KENNEDY, utilizing 
a .22 caliber revolver. . ,

The Los Angeles Police Department requested the 
assistance of the Bureau in the location and interview of 
guests of the hotel in an effort to determine whethex' or not 
any of the guests might be in possession of any information 
concerning a possible conspiracy, might know SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him about the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

All information, negative or positive, should be 
incorporated into an FD-302, as all information is being dis­
seminated to the District Attorney,’ Los Angeles County,, in 
report form, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

Trial date is tentatively set for the first part of 
November 1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is 
covered in an,.expedite fashion. Fox' yov.r assistance, there is 
enclosed a diagram?o?^Tl^^ area and location of the shooting.



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

fiWvZ ^9». ^-10-04)

Dcte_aW&l

• ■2emocr£^^ 
advised that he had been i
working for Senator Robe 
murder of the Senator

MICHAEL HARRINGTON

4'

SAGUE MJSEUSWL.

Los" AngeTesFcaliforhia" 
F. Kennedy prior to the

He stated e had left Los Angeles on or about 
May 31, 1968 and /as in New York City at the time of
the shooting.

He said he did.not know nor had he ever heard
of SIRHAN SIRHAN.

n. ' 12/2/68 n, Hew York, Mew York M„a - NY 44-1640 -6 ^

hv SA WILLIAM J. ROEMBR /.Jr * 12/2/68

This document conjoin, nether recommendations nor contusions of the F3l.lt I* the property of the F3I end Is loaned to your ojency; '
it ohd Its contents ore not to be distributed outside yovrcjency. *



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

nn^December 2, 1968

York, stat.ed th^inuneT19oo >6ne was on a train tour of 
"WwesTand that on the night/of June 4-5, 1968 she was

■ registered at the Ambassador/Hotel, Los Angeles, California. 
Her room was in a cottage in back of- the hotel.

' On the night of the shooting of Senator Robert Kennedy, 
Mrs. Baggs went to b^d prior to the shooting and knew 
nothing of it until the next morning when she went to 
breakfast. {

Mrs. Baggs does not know Sirhan Sirhan.

on 12/2/68 ^-Brooklyn, New York (telephonicallv) NY ^-16^0 <b^^

\y SA Francis L. Cashin/fc Date ^^.^12/2/68
TMs document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F8I. It is the property of the F8I ond Is loaned Io yovr agency; 
It and its contents are not Io be distributed outside your agency.



SAC,LOS ANGELES (56-156) ' 12/5/68

SAC, W YORK (44-1640)

' KENSALT
(OOiLA)

SeUlet to NY 10/17/68 requesting Mew York to interview 
Mrs. P# Baggs, 1114-East 34th St., Brooklyn, N. Y. and Mew York 
letter to LA 11/25/68 stating that efforts to interview 
Mrs. Baggs had been unsuccessful and that M would wake no 
further efforts to interview Mrs. Baggs.

Enclssed for LA are 22 copies of an JD 302 containing the 
results of an interview with Mrs. Pearl Baggs, on 12/2/68 on 
which date Mrs. Baggs called the NYO in response to a note 
left at her door by SA Cashin.

RELAlet to NY 9/16/68 requesting interview with Michael 
Harrington.

Enclosed for LA are 22 copies -of fd 302 of Interview with 
Michael Harrington.

/2 — Los
/1 New

(3k
. FLC/fc
I / 8

Aggeles^(56-156)(Endbsures 44)

SEARCHED



Los Angeles.Times 
1-2, June 6, 1968

DIAGRAM OF SUQOTlHG^SCENS^Sketch shows Room end the serving kitchen through which Sen. 
the doors leading from behind podium ot Embossy ' Kennedy wos leaving when ho end ethers were shot. 
s~—f \ liis« drawing fry OKm-Trench

SJtiAbZ



ftsRAL BUREAU OF IN VEST!© ATIOF^

t

nntfl December .5

ant Publisher. Life 
i^WWtam®

DONALD M. WILSON. Ass
Maga zineTTW^HTTif e 
tlOouowing information

At 'the momen jf the shooting of Senator ROBERT 
KENNEDY in the -Ambas dor Hotel in Los Angeles, California 
he was behind the bdium. Upon hearing the shots he headed 
toward the soua^of the shots. He did not observe the 
shooting. t h reaching the area of the shooting he observed
a number o people grappling with SIRHAN SIRHAN. He had 
never observed SIRHAN SIRHAN prior to this ‘time. He observed 
SIRHAN SIRHAN being hustled out of the hotel by the police:




